
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 12 December 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Audit Committee 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Swain (Vice-Chairman) Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Maltby Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Monday 12 December 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
 

 

3  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4  Urgent Items 
 

 

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 
 

 

6  External Audit Update 5 - 39 

 To receive an update from Ernst & Young on the progress 
of the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts.   
 

 

7  Test Valley Borough Council Annual Report on 
Complaints 2021/22 

40 - 72 

 The Committee is requested to consider the annual 
complaints report for 2021/22. 

 

 

8  Report of the use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 

73 - 75 

 To update Members as to the Council’s use of its powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

 

9  Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 November 2022 76 - 99 

 To outline the work undertaken and progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 by Internal Audit to 30 
November 2022 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022



 
 

 
 

10  Audit Committee Work Programme 100 - 103 

 To consider the work programme and Terms of Reference 
of the Audit Committee for the coming year. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022



 External Audit Update 

 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Draft Audit Results Report, as shown in the Annex to the report, be 
noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts is currently being undertaken by 
the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young. 

 The auditors will provide an update on the progress of the audit to the 
Committee.  

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 Each year, the Council’s Statement of Accounts is subject to an external 
audit. The Council’s auditor is Ernst & Young (EY). 

1.2 Throughout the planning and substantive phases of the audit EY present 
reports to the Audit Committee. 

1.3 The previous meeting received the Audit Planning Report and initial draft 
Audit Results Report.  

1.4 The Committee’s work programme had shown that the final audit report would 
be brought to this meeting. However, there remain a small number of 
outstanding matters that mean the audited accounts cannot be submitted for 
approval to this meeting; those reasons are explained in the Annex.  

1.5 As the audit has not yet been concluded, a progress update together with an 
updated draft Audit Results Report will be introduced to the committee by 
representatives from EY. 

1.6 The Council has published the required notice on its we
[...]
 Focus" section of this report.

Issue Summary finding

Fraud Risk: Misstatements due to fraud or
error

Work in this area is complete and there are no issues to report.

Fraud Risk:  Risk of fraud in revenue and
expenditure recognition – inappropriate
capitalisation of revenue expenditure

Work in this area is substantially complete.
PPE Additions: Testing completed. One audit difference of £111k identified.
REFCUS: Testing completed and no issues to report.

Significant Risk: Accounting for Nitrate
Credits

We note that this is a new area of accounting and disclosure. Therefore we have engaged an EY reporting
specialist to look at this area and report on our expected approach. At the time of writing this report, we have
communicated the outcome of this report with management however we note that we are waiting for CIPFA to
conclude on the treatment for this area.

Other area of audit focus: Valuation of Land
and Buildings in Property, Plant and
Equipment (PPE) and Investment Properties
(IP)

This work is currently underway with queries being raised to management and the external valuer. At the time
of writing this report, we have received some responses from management but are yet to receive the responses
from the external valuer.

Other Area of Audit Focus: Pension Liability
Valuation

We have completed our work in this area, and identified a minor disclosure misstatement which management
have agreed to update. We note that we are awaiting the receipt of the response letter from the pension fund
auditor which will confirm if any issues have been identified.

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 12 D

ecem
ber 2022

P
age 12



7

Executive Summary

Independence

Please refer to Section 8 for our update on Independence.

Control observations

We have adopted a fully substantive approach, so have not tested the operation of controls.

As part of our work, we obtained an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan our audit and determine the nature, timing and extent of testing performed.
Although our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control, we are required to communicate to you significant deficiencies in
internal control identified during our audit.

There are no matters we wish to report.

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 12 D

ecem
ber 2022

P
age 13



8

Areas of Audit Focus02

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 12 D

ecem
ber 2022

P
age 14



9

Areas of Audit Focus

Significant risk
What is the risk?

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue recognition. In the
public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10 issued by the Financial Reporting Council, which states
that auditors should also consider the risk that material misstatements may occur by the manipulation of expenditure
recognition.

From our risk assessment, we have assessed that the risk manifests itself through the potential to inappropriately
capitalise revenue expenditure to improve the financial position of the general fund.

Capitalized revenue expenditure can be funded through borrowing with only minimal MRP charges recorded in the
general fund, deferring the expenditure for 30+ years when the borrowing is repaid. Alternately, other sources such
as capital receipts or grants could be inappropriately used to finance the expenditure.

Inappropriate classification of revenue expenditure as REFCUS (revenue expenditure funded by capital under statute)
could also have the same impact, incorrectly removing the spend from the general fund through applying statutory
overrides.

Risk of fraud in revenue
recognition - inappropriate
capitalisation of revenue
expenditure

What did we do?

Our approach focused on the following:

► We selected a sample of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) and Investment Property
additions to test and confirm the item wa
[...]
therefore the classification of these adjustments i.e. uncorrected or corrected may change.

Uncorrected misstatements

Overstatement of Kier Loan Debtor/Understatement of Investment Property AUC of £111k.

Overstatement of NDR Appeals Provision of £1,402k (please note that subsequent information has indicated that the NDR provision is substantially understated – see
Appendix A for more detail)

Corrected misstatements

• No items to report

Amendments to disclosures

• Minor Note adjustments noted in relation to Note 11, Note 14 and Note 21.

Summary of adjusted and unadjusted differences

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 12 D

ecem
ber 2022

P
age 21



16

Value for Money04 01

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 12 D

ecem
ber 2022

P
age 22



17

Value for money

The Council's responsibilities for value for money (VFM)
The Council is required to maintain an effective system of internal control that supports the achievement of its policies, aims and objectives while safeguarding and
securing value for money from the public funds and other resources at its disposal.

As part of the material published with its financial statements, the Council is required to bring together commentary on its governance framework and how this has
operated during the period in a governance statement. In preparing its governance statement, the Council tailors the content to reflect its own individual circumstances,
consistent with the requirements set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. This includes a requirement to provide commentary on its
arrangements for securing value for money from their use of resources.

Arrangements for
Securing value for

money

Financial
Sustainability

Improving
Economy,

Efficiency &
effectiveness

Governance

V
F
M

Risk assessment and Status of our VFM work
At the time of writing this report, our planning procedures for our initial VFM (value for money) risk
as
[...]
ights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 12 D

ecem
ber 2022

P
age 39



 Test Valley Borough Council 
Annual Report on Complaints 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Annual Report on Complaints 2021/22 be endorsed. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 The Chief Executive and Services together dealt with 112 complaints under the 
Council’s formal procedure, in the year 2021/22. 

 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) made preliminary 
enquiries about nine complaints relating to TVBC and undertook an investigation 
into two of these for the year ending 31 March 2022. 

 

1 Background  

1.1 To facilitate the periodic monitoring of complaints and review by this 
Committee each year, Services are required to prepare an annual summary of 
complaints dealt with under the Council’s formalised complaints procedure 
(the year runs from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022). 

1.2 A complaint is defined within the Council as: “an expression of dissatisfaction, 
however made, about the standard of service, action or lack of action by the 
Council, or its staff, affecting an individual customer or group of customers.” 

1.3 Complaints recorded under the formal procedure (and dealt with in this 
summary report) do not include those ‘first time’ representations which were 
effectively requests for a service and dealt with as such. Accordingly, a new 
report of a missed bin, or a broken swing, for example, would not be 
registered and dealt with as a complaint, but as a request for action. Of 
course, in the event that the Council failed to respond to the ‘request’ 
appropriately, then that may generate a complaint. Appeals against the level 
of Housing Benefit or Council Tax Support awarded are not treated as 
complaints but are dealt with under a separate appeals route.  

2 Complaints 2021/22 

2.1 In the year 2021/22 there were 112 service level complaints (those dealt with 
by more than one service at the same time are counted as one complaint). 

2.2 From these 112 complaints, 18 were escalated to the Chief Executive and 
nine were the subject of LGSCO enquiries, with two being investigated. 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022

Page 40

ITEM 7



 

2.3 This year sees an increase of 30 complaints against the number received in 
the previous year (82 in 2020/21). 

 

2.4 The number of complaints has increased this year, following a significant 
decrease in the previous year, which is likely to be attributed to the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic and UK lockdowns: the first lockdown was 
implemented from March – June 2020, a second in November 2020 and a 
third from December 2020 – March 2021. When placed in context with a 
population of almost 132,000, the 112 complaints represent a very small 
number of the population who have raised a complaint. 

2.5 Customer Service Unit figures for the year indicate that they received 79,625 
telephone calls, which has increased from 71,205 (an increase of almost 12%) 
against the previous year. The number of face-to-face contacts for the year 
was 3,357, a significant increase from the 992 in the previous year (a fourfold 
increase).  However, it still remains significantly lower than the year prior to the 
pandemic, where 11,671 visits were made to CSU, again, attributed to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and lockdowns. There was a decrease in 
email contacts, 7,168 in 2021/22, compared to 8,110 in 2020/21. 

2.6 The website received 469,000 unique visitors in the year (479,351 in 2020/21) 
(a unique visitor is an individual that uses the website).  When combined with 
the number of contacts via the Customer Service Unit, the number of conta
[...]
Decision: 
Complaint 
upheld 

Test Valley 
Borough 
Council 

9 0 7 2 

Ashford Borough 
Council 

10 2 5 3 

East Hampshire 
District Council 

9 2 5 2 

South 
Oxfordshire 
District Council 

14 5 5 4 

Vale of White 
Horse District 
Council 

18 2 16 0 

 

7 Other matters 

7.1 The reporting of complaints is embedded in the Council’s performance 
management process, giving further opportunity for issues to be raised 
throughout the year, and for wider corporate trends to be identified should they 
arise. 

8 Conclusion 

8.1 Complaints at service level have increased this year, but against a previous 
year which saw a significant drop in the number of complaints, largely due to 
the Covid 19 pandemic and lockdowns.  The number of complaints has not yet 
reached the level it was at in 2019/20 and figures will be monitored next year 
to see if the volume of complaints returns to pre-covid levels.    

8.2 The number of complaints escalated to the Chief Executive for further 
investigation has also increased from six in the previous year to 18 in 2021/22. 
The figure for 2020/21 has again been impacted by the Covid 19 pandemic. 
Heads of Service continue to be encouraged to escalate a complaint to the 
Chief Executive if required, in the interests of efficiency and the Council 
continues to signpost complaints to the LGSCO as recommended. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022

Page 48



8.3 Complaints are also occasionally raised via social media channels, including 
Twitter and Facebook, which continue to be monitored by both CSU and the 
Communication Team. They respond to Twitter enquiries and monitor 
Facebook messages, directing complainants to the complaints process where 
necessary. 

8.4 The consistency of complaints reporting suggests that the complaints process 
continues to work effectively, and that the public are able to make a complaint 
with ease. Where necessary, trends are identified and managed by individual 
services. The Policy Manager will continue to work closely with Services to 
identify ways to effectively manage and resolve complaints. 

8.5 The Committee is requested to consider the annual complaints report for 
2021/22. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

Annexes 10 

Author: Charlotte Starkie  Ext: 8123 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 12 December 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022

Page 49



ANNEX 1 

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS LOG 2021/22 

FOR PLANNING AND BUILDING 

EXAMPLES OF COMPLAINTS THAT HAVE RESULTED IN EXPLICIT LEARNING POINTS OR SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS  

Complaints Summary 

Service Level Complaints  12 

Escalation to the Chief Executive 9 

Escalated to LGSCO  4 

 

Date Stage Subject matter Action taken Actions derived from 
lessons learnt 

26/05/21 One  Parkers Farm/ Broadleaf Park development and BT 
Openreach Civil Engineering depot 
 

Dealt with at service 
level 

Apology provided  
 

19/03/22 One Supporting documents for a planning application 
not added to the planning portal  

Apology given for 
documents not 
being placed on 
online portal. This is 
as a result of an 
administrative error 
and has been 
rectified. 

Identified specific training 
requirements 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 12 D
ecem

ber 2022

P
age 50



ANNEX 2 

 

 

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS LOG  

FOR HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  

EXAMPLES OF COMPLAINTS THAT HAVE RESULTED IN EXPLICIT LEARNING POINTS OR SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS  

Summary for the year:  

Service Level Complaints  14 

Escalation to the Chief 
Executive 

5 

Escalated to LGSCO  4 

 

Date Stage Matter Action Actions derived from lessons learnt 

06/11/21 One  Unhappy with the 
outcome of t
[...]
 This is the number of cases which required our 
direct intervention to put things right for the person who was affected. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022

Page 72



 

 

 Report on the use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 

 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
 

Recommended:  

That Audit Committee receives the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates members as to the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of 
Practice recommends regular reporting to elected members of a local 
authority’s powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  

1.2 This report provides members with such an update.  

2 Background 

2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a legal 
basis for certain authorities to carry out certain invasive investigations.  

2.2 Insofar as Local Authorities are concerned, this includes carrying out “directed 
surveillance” or use of “covert human intelligence sources” (CHIS) for 
authorised purposes.  

2.3 Directed surveillance or use of CHIS may only be authorised where prescribed 
criteria are met; namely in relation to investigations relating to an offence 
punishable by a maximum term of six months’ imprisonment or more, or 
relating to the sale of alcohol, tobacco or nicotine products to minors.   

2.4 ‘Directed surveillance’ is covert, cannot be ‘intrusive’ (see below), is 
undertaken for the purposes of a specific investigation or a specific operation, 
is carried out in a such a manner which is likely to result in obtaining private 
information about a person and is planned (it cannot be an immediate 
response to events or circumstances).  

2.5 ‘In
[...]
can be identified from 
it and the material relates to the person’s physical or mental health or to 
‘spiritual counselling’. In these cases, authority (which still must be approved 
by a Justice of the Peace) can only be given by the Chief Executive or in his 
absence the Deputy Chief Executive.  

2.11 Authority does not take effect and the surveillance or use of CHIS cannot take 
place until it has been approved by a Justice of the Peace.  

2.12 Authorisation may be renewed if necessary.  

2.13 An authorisation for directed surveillance will last for three months from the 
date of Justice of the Peace approval and an adult CHIS authorisation for 
twelve months unless renewed or cancelled.  

2.14 The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of 
Practice recommends that elected members of a Local Authority should 
consider internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on a regular basis.  

2.15 The objective of this document is to provide such a report.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022

Page 74



 

 

2.16 Local Authority use of RIPA powers is infrequent.  Members are asked to note 
that Test Valley Borough Council has not utilised its powers under the 2000 
Act since 2018 and so this is a ‘nil return’ report but members are nonetheless 
requested to note the position. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 Having procedures in place to enable surveillance and/or use of covert human 
intelligence sources in appropriate cases supports the Council’s corporate 
objectives off growing the potential of the Borough’s town centres, 
communities, people and the local environment.   

4 Risk Management 

4.1 No risks arise as a result of this report.  

5 Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no resource implications of this report.  

6 Legal Implications 

6.1 There are no legal implications of this report.  

7 Equality Issues 

7.1 No equality issues arise out of this report.  Equality considerations will be 
taken into account on a case by case basis as and when authorisations are 
considered.  

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

8.1 Members are requested to receive this report and note its content. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice 

Corporate Surveillance Policy 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 12 December 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022

Page 75

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742041/201800802_CSPI_code.pdf


 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 November 2022 

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources)    
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report sets out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 
2022/23 to 30 November 2022 and summary risk profile for those areas 
reviewed. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 was approved by the Audit Panel on 14 
March 2022. 

1.2 The scope of audits included in the plan enable a continuing assurance 
opinion to be provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control framework and reflects the Council’s key priorities and 
objectives. 

1.3 A risk assessment has ensured that the Corporate and Service risk registers, 
in consultation with all Heads of Service and Senior Management, inform the 
plan and that the audit resource required is matched against available 
resources. 

 
2 Independence and Objectivity 

The Internal Audit Team’s independence and objectivity has been maintained 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 

3 Performance against the Audit Plan 

3.1 Since 1 April 2022, the Internal Audit function has made good progress 
against the Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 as summarised in the Internal Audit 
Progress Report in the Annex.  

3.2 Of the 8 audits reported as complete in the Annex, 5 were classified as 
substantial assurance, 1 as limited assurance and 2 had a split assurance 
opinion of substantial/limited. The executive summary detail, assurance 
opinion and risk profiling definitions are detailed in the Annex.  
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022

Page 76

ITEM 9



All actions arising from audit reviews to date have been accepted by 
management and programmed for implementation. Progress on the 
implementation of internal audit actions agreed with management that should 
have been in place by 31 October 2022 is summarised in the Annex.  

4 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

4.1 The Audit Committee received a report at the June meeting on the Internal 
Audit function’s conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
UK. (PSIAS). A self-assessment against these standards was carried out in 
March 2022. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are a mandatory 
requirement, the objectives of which are to:  

(i) Define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector, 
(ii) Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public 

sector,  
(iii) Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add 

value to the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes 
and operations, and  

(iv) Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and 
to drive improvement planning.  

4.2 No areas of “partial” assurance were highlighted. There were however some 
areas identified where further developments could improve the efficiency and 
effect
[...]
 

 The identification of critical systems and their 
priorities within Service BCPs to determine the 
relative priorities for recovery.   

 Subsequent testing of the BCP. 

Low 1 Treasury Management (1 
action) 

This refers to the amendment of the bank mandate 
pending appointment of new Deputy Chief Executive.   

 
 

Those actions ranked as “Medium” risk include control weaknesses that may expose the system function or process to a key risk 
but the likelihood of it occurring is significant rather than high. Those ranked as “Low” include low risk exceptions or improvements 
which help to improve service effectiveness and efficiency.  

9.0 CONTROL WEAKNESSES 

Of the 8 2022/23 audits completed, where an opinion has been given 22 exceptions have been raised: 

Risk: No. of exceptions 
(actions): 

High  0 

Medium  16 

Low 6 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 12 D
ecem

ber 2022

P
age 99



 Audit Committee Work Programme  

 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the work programme for the Audit Committee, as set out in the Annex to 
the report, be approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report sets out an update to the work programme for the Audit Committee 
for the coming year.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 A work programme for the Audit Committee was approved at its previous 
meeting in September. 

1.2 This report introduces an updated work programme to cover the next year’s 
reporting schedule, which is shown in the annex to the report.  

1.3 The work programme is based on the functions that have been assumed by 
the Audit Committee from the previous General Purposes Committee; 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee; and Audit Panel arrangements.  

1.4 The change from the work programme previously reported are: 

 Deferral of the approval of the statement of accounts to the next meeting 

 Deferral of the anti-fraud & corruption / whistleblowing report to the next 
meeting. 

2 Options  

2.1 The options are 
[...]
9
	Annual Complaints - Annex 10

	8 Report of the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Text1

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 November 2022
	Text1
	Internal Audit Progress - Annex

	10 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Text1
	Work Programme - Annex






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 12 December 2022 

 

215 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Monday, 12 December 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Councillor T Swain (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor N Gwynne 

Councillor J Parker 
 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor M Flood  
  
351   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maltby. 
 
  
352   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
353   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
354   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
  
355   Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  
356   External Audit Update 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance and Revenues which 
provided an update on the progress of the external audit 2021/22. 



 
 

 

 
216 

 

Kevin Suter and Kelly Gates of Ernst and Young advised that some of the 
outstanding issues raised at the meeting in September had been cleared and some 
remained open.  She took Members through the main risks: 
 

• Risk of fraud in revenue recognition - inappropriate capitalisation of revenue 
expenditure – now completed and no issues to note. 

• Misstatements due to fraud or error – now completed and no issues to note. 
• Accounting for Nitrate Credits – engaged with internal financial specialist, 

shared views with management and awaiting CIPFA to conclude and provide 
answers. 

• Property Plant and Equipment (PPE) – still outstanding, but awaiting response 
from management and external valuer. 

• IAS19 – Pensions Accounting – awaiting result from the HCC Audit team. 
 
Since September there had been an additional overstatement of NDR Appeals 
Provision of £1,402k, however, it should be noted that subsequent information had 
indicated that the NDR provision is substantially understated. 
 
Members requested that for future reports please could abbreviations be written in 
full initially with the abbreviation in brackets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Draft Audit Results Report, as shown in the Annex to the report, be 
noted. 
 
  
357   Test Valley Borough Council Annual Report on Complaints 

2021/22 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation which 
reported on complaints received from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
The Policy Manager reported that in the year 2021/22 there were 112 service level 
complaints (those dealt with by more than one service at the same time are counted 
as one complaint).  From these 112 complaints, 18 were escalated to the Chief 
Executive and nine were the subject of Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) enquiries, with 2 being investigated. 
 
Complaints at service level had increased this year, following a significant decrease 
in the previous year, which is likely to be attributed to the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic and UK lockdowns. 
 
The Policy Manager gave examples of some of the complaints received, which put 
the numbers into context and advised that the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) made preliminary enquiries about nine complaints relating to 
TVBC and undertook an investigation into two of these for the year ending 31 March 
2022. 



 
 

 

 
217 

 

 
The consistency of complaints reporting suggests that the complaints process 
continues to work effectively, and that the public are able to make a complaint with 
ease. Where necessary, trends are identified and managed by individual services. 
The Policy Manager will continue to work closely with Services to identify ways to 
effectively manage and resolve complaints. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Report on Complaints 2021/22 be endorsed. 
 
  
358   Report of the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act 2000 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which updated Members as to the Council’s use of its powers under Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice 
recommends regular reporting to elected members of a local authority’s powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Audit Committee receives the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
  
359   Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 November 2022 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager which set out the 
Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 2022/23 to 30 November 2022 
and summary risk profile for those areas reviewed. 
 
Since 1 April 2022, the Internal Audit function has made good progress against the 
Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and of the 8 audits reported as complete, 5 were 
classified as substantial assurance, 1 as limited assurance and 2 had a split 
assurance opinion of substantial/limited. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 

 
218 

 

360   Audit Committee Work Programme 
 
The committee reviewed the work programme 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work programme for the Audit Committee, as set out in the Annex to 
the report, be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.23 pm) 
 


	The Policy Manager reported that in the year 2021/22 there were 112 service level complaints (those dealt with by more than one service at the same time are counted as one complaint).  From these 112 complaints, 18 were escalated to the Chief Executive and nine were the subject of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) enquiries, with 2 being investigated.
	Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which updated Members as to the Council’s use of its powers under Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.
	The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice recommends regular reporting to elected members of a local authority’s powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

